
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Governance 
Services on 01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health & Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 13 January 2014 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber - Brockington 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health & Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor JG Jarvis 
Vice-Chairman Councillor WLS Bowen 
   
 Councillor PA Andrews  
 Councillor PL Bettington  
 Councillor MJK Cooper  
 Councillor KS Guthrie  
 Councillor JLV Kenyon  
 Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes  
 Councillor SJ Robertson  
 Councillor J Stone  
 Councillor GA Vaughan-Powell  
 Councillor PJ Watts  
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  13 JANUARY 2014 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
The Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee will convene at 
10.00am to discuss the health and social care elements of the budget. The 
presentation on the budget shall be given for all Scrutiny Members in this session. 
General Overview and Scrutiny Committee will then convene at 11.30am, or upon 
the rising of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to 
discuss all other elements of the budget. The reports being provided to both 
committees are identical. 
 
Please note: all Scrutiny Members should attend both sessions, i.e. from 
10.00am. 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

4.   SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 
FUTURE SCRUTINY 
 

 

 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 
Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 
(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is raised.  
Consideration will be given to whether it should form part of the Committee’s work 
programme when compared with other competing priorities.) 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 
relate. 
 
(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting so long as the 
question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If you have a question you would 
like to ask then please submit it no later than two working days before the meeting to the 
Committee Officer.  This will help to ensure that an answer can be provided at the meeting).   
 

 

6.   BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 

9 - 310 

 To provide the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and the General Overview and Scrutiny Committee with information on the 
draft budget proposals and to give an opportunity for the committees to 
comment on the Budget report to be presented to Cabinet on 23 January 
2014. 
 

 





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny 

At the meeting the Chairman will ask the members of the public present 
if they have any issues which they would like the Scrutiny Committee to 
investigate, however, there will be no discussion of the issue at the time 
w
[...]
se do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

7



8



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Peter Robinson, Chief Financial Officer on Tel (01432) 383319 

 

MEETING: HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE & GENERAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MEETING DATE: 13 JANUARY 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

REPORT BY: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

1. Classification  

 Open. 

2. Key Decision  

 This is not a key decision. 

3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide. 

4. Purpose 

 To provide the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the General 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with information on the draft budget proposals and to give 
an opportunity for the committees to comment on the Budget report to be presented to 
Cabinet on 23 January 2014. 

5. Recommendation 

 THAT the Committee comments on the Budget report  

6. Alternative Options 

6.1 There are no alternative options.  

7. Reasons for Recommendations 

7.1 As set out in the Cabinet report. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

9



 

 

8. Key Considerations 

8.1 As set out in the Cabinet report. 

9. Community Impact 

9.1 As set out in the Cabinet report. 

10. Equality and Human Rights 

10.1 As set out in the Cabinet report. 

11. Financial Implications 

11.1 As set out in the Cabinet report. 

12. Legal Implications  

12.1 As set out in the Cabinet report.  

13. Risk Management 

13.1 As set out in the Cabinet report. 

14. Consultees 

14.1 None 

15. Appendices 

15.1 Cabinet Report. 

16. Background Papers 

16.1 None identified. 

  

10



1 

 

 

MEETING: CABINET  

MEETING DATE: 23 JANUARY 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

REPORT BY: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

Th
[...]
nt for 2014/15 was announced on 18th December 2013. The 

Settlement Funding Allocation is £64.9m but may change in the Final Settlement 
expected in early February 2014. This includes Revenue support grant, estimated local 
rates and a business rates top-up. The provisional settlement confirms that 
Herefordshire will face another year of funding reductions with more than £6m being 
cut in 2014/15 and a further £9m in 2015/16. The position for Herefordshire is broadly 
in line with budget assumptions in the medium-term financial plan. However, additional 
funding for rural authorities of £9.5m has been included in the Settlement which has 
given Herefordshire an extra £598k in 2014/15 and 2015/16. 

 
13 The estimated Amount of Dedicated School grant for Herefordshire to be received in 

2014/15 is anticipated to be £110.6m of which an estimated £34.5m will go directly to 
Academy schools and £76.1m through the council to County schools. 
 

14 The government has announced the creation of a Better Care Fund (BCF) in 2015/16, 
in order to improve integration across health and social care.  A key component of this 
will be funding (section 256) received from the Department of Health to support 
activities and programmes that are jointly agreed with the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) and have joint benefits.  Confirmation of 2014/15 funding has not yet 
been receiveded but is estimated to be approximately £4.3m (an increase of £0.6m 
from 2013/14) and this funding has been assumed within Adult Wellbeing budgets for 
2014/15. The allocation method for distribution of the BCF has yet to be confirmed but 
the government has confirmed a proportion of the funding will be performance based.  
The fund will also contain capital elements including the Disabled Facilities Grant and 
capital funding for adult social care (2013/14 values £0.7m and £0.5m respectively). 

 

14



5 

 

15 Reserves and Balances 

The projected general fund working balance, based on the Octob
[...]
hort-term rather than 
locking in loans in advance of receiving capital receipts. 

19.6 By the end of 2014/15 short-term loans could reach a total of £85.7m.  Of this amount 
£57.2m relates to the borrowing requirement for 2014/15 with the balance relating to 
prior years.  The advice from our Treasury Management Advisors is that this level of 
short-term borrowing, as a percentage of total debt, is in line with other local 
authorities.  Interest rate projections are constantly monitored to ensure the strategy is 
in the long-term interests of the council.  The Prudential indicator for the Upper Limit for 
Variable Interest Rate Exposure is set at 45% of debt in the draft Treasury 
management strategy. 

19.7 The council is required to make an annual provision for the repayment of borrowing 
charged to its Revenue Account, £10.2m in 2014/15, referred to as the Minimum 
Revenue Provision. Prudential borrowing is repaid over the life of the asset on an equal 
instalment basis commencing in the year following the year in which the asset first 
becomes operational. 

17



8 

 

20 Consultation  
 
20.1 Internal 

• The budget proposals are considered to be deliverable by the Management 
Board 

• The Chief Finance Officer held a cross party budget consultation event on 18th 
December 2013. 

• The budget proposals will be considered by General Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 13th January 2014 

 
20.2 External 

• The council has consulted with the public on the proposed budget for 2014/15 
and the plan for Herefordshire Council 2014/15 to 2016/17. The consultation 
closed on 20th December 2013 and results will be analysed in the New Year. 

• A budget consultation meeting with Parish council representatives was held 
on 5th December 2013. 

 
21 Risk Assessment 

The most substantial risks have been assessed in the budget process and reasonable 
mitigation has been made.  Risks will be monitored through the year and reported to 
Cabinet as part of budget monito
[...]
ducation Improvement 1,337 4 0 (80) (242) 1,019

Total Education and Commissioning 10,532 24 100 (453) 236 10,439

Directorate

Business Support 1,033 15 0 (250) (33) 765
Directors Office 273 407 0 (343) (70) 267
DSG Schools 226 0 74 (500) (164) (364)
Improvement 470 6 0 0 121 597
Directorate ESG Income 0 0 0 0 (1,785) (1,785)

Total Directorate 2,002 428 74 (1,093) (1,931) (520)

Safeguarding and Early Help

Safeguarding and Review 533 6 0 0 226 765
Early Help and Family Support 2,991 30 0 (543) (31) 2,447
Fieldwork 2,722 25 0 (60) 398 3,085
Looked After Children 3,904 11 0 0 496 4,411
LAC External Placements 2,660 0 443 (281) (186) 2,636
Redundant Cost Centres - Safeguarding and Early Help 2,535 14 0 0 173 2,722
Safeguarding Training 145 1 0 0 4 150
Safeguarding and Early Help Management 356 4 0 (70) 76 366

Total Safeguarding and Early Help 15,846 91 443 (954) 1,156 16,582

Total Childrens Wellbeing 28,380 543 617 (2,500) (539) 26,501

25



REVENUE BUDGET 2014/15 ECC, CHIEF EXECUTIVE and PUBLIC HEALTH

Service
Base Budget 

2013/14
Pensions and 

Inflation Pressures Savings
Other

Adjusts
Budget
2014/15

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Economic, Environment & Cultural Services

Car Parking & Community Protection (1,888) (65) 0 (176) 1 (2,128)
Cemeteries & Crematorium (442) (19) 0 0 0 (461)
Cultural Services 2,929 10 0 (549) (109) 2,281
Environmental Health 1,252 3 0 (120) 0 1,135
Markets & Fairs (241) (10) 0 0 0 (251)
Planning 1,578 (1) (130) (490) (105) 852
Economic Development 835 5 0 (169) 0 671

Total Economic, Environment & Cultural Services 4,023 (77) (130) (1,504) (213) 2,099

Placed Based Commissioning

Commercial 245 (3) 200 0 4 446
Directorate Support 170 1 0 0 30 201
Highways 8,276 3 (250) (1,169) 1,107 7,967
Parks Countryside & Prow 1,627 4 0 (212) (1,047) 372
Transport 4,517 9 175 (729) 240 4,212
Waste & Sustainability 12,955 (9) 0 (188) 625 13,383

Total Placed Based Commissioning 27,790 5 125 (2,298) 959 26,581

Finance & Corporate Management

Chie
[...]
 all service users who should pay for meals 
do so. 300 1,021 976 2,297

Service redesign ! operational 
services

Completion of the Next Stage Integration programme, with all direct provision 

externalised and provided by the independent and voluntary sector through 

contracts delivering greater flexibility and creativity for individual service users 
and better value for money for the council

Detailed EIA completed 2013 and ongoing review of potential 
impact and mitigating actions if a negative impact may affect 
service users and their families who are within the groups with 

protected characteristics.
1,100 0 0 1,100

Reductions in accommodation 

based support
The effectiveness of current contracts will be reviewed in line with the 

priorities to focus on those people who are eligible for adult social care and 

who are homeless where we have a statutory responsibility. This will release 

savings and we will look to informal social networks and local communities to 

support the transition to minimise any negative impact on service users 

 N/A 

0 623 287 910
Increased income Continuing to implement the Fairer Charging policy which was consulted on in 

13/14 will ensure all service users who are assessed as required to pay, do so, 
so that it is equitable for everyone.

Detailed EIA completed as part of Fairer Charging Consultation 

2012. This is a continuation of applying Fairer Charging across 
all eligible service users 50 50 0 100

High Cost care reductions Increased local capacity for people with a Learning Disability and mental 
health will enable more people to live near their communities and friends and 

families at a lower cost. Ensuring that the cost of care is based on need and 

reflects local market variations will support the council in making sure it can 

support people within the available resources.

Detailed EIA required but high level analysis has identified that 
this should have a neutral and/or positive impact on people 

and t
[...]
            -  1,054

Schools Basic Need Grant   1,008 634 666 2,308

Community Capacity Grant   483           -            -  483

Other Capital Grants   410           -            -  410

Capital Receipts Reserve   3,209 1,904 - 5,113

 TOTAL    85,351 39,909 21,436 146,696

* number of schemes, not scheme specific 
** allocation to be via the LEP, amount not yet confirmed 
*** schemes partly or wholly funded by savings 

57



Medium Term Financial Strategy Page 24 

4.13.6 The above table does not show any commitment to fund the capital programme 
from the anticipated receipts from the sale of assets. However, the anticipated 
reduction to borrowing overall is taken account of in the Treasury Management 
Strategy. 

4.14 Treasury Management Strategy 

4.14.1 The council is required to approve an annual treasury management strategy 
each year as part of the budget setting process. Herefordshire’s Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2014/15 complies with the detailed regulations that 
have to be followed. 

4.14.2 The Treasury Management Strategy sets out the council’s strategy for making 
borrowing and investment decisions during the year in the light of its view on 
future interest rates. It identifies the types of investment the council will use.  On 
the borrowing side, it deals with the balance of fixed to variable rate loan 
instruments, debt maturity profiles and rescheduling opportunities. The strategy 
also included the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy. 

Investments

4.14.3 During 2013/14 interest rates on both instant access accounts and term 
deposits have fallen.  At present the council is earning an average rate of 0.60% 
compared to 0.90% at the start of the year.  Interest rates for 2014/15 are not 
expected to improve.  Therefore the budget for 2014/15 has been set assuming 
an average interest rate of 0.60%. 

4.14.4 The council’s primary objective in relation to the investment of public funds 
remains the security of capital.  The Banking Reform Act 2014 and the EU Bank 
Recovery and Resolution Directive both reflect a reduced likelihood of the 
government supporting failing banks in future, with the possibility of unsecured 
creditor balances being reduced to provide finance.  The council will consult 
with its treasury adviser, Arlingclose, in order to identify low-risk counterparties 
and to set prudent limits relating to the amounts invested and the associated 
maturity periods. 

4.14.5 Because of increased credit risk the budget for 2014/15 has been set assuming 
investment balances of £10 million less than the current financial year. 

Borrowing 

4.14.6 On the borrowing side, the strategy, based on the proposed capital programme, 
includes an estimated additional borrowing requirement of £54.8m for 2014/15.  
This is the net figure after taking account of estimated capital spend, the 
refinancing of existing loans and MRP.  

4.14.7 The borrowing requirement has been calculated by reference to the projected 
Balance Sheet position which is set out below. (The borrowing supports fixed 
assets valued at more than £447 million in the balance sheet) 

58



Medium Term Financial Strategy Page 25 

 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

 £m £m £m

Borrowing Requirement b/fwd  
(Excluding PFI’s & other long-term liabilities) 

190.8 237.8 264.9

New borrowing 57.2 37.4 20.8

Less MRP (provision for principal repayment) (10.2) (10.3) (10.7)

Borrowing Requirement c/fwd  
(Excluding PFI’s & other long-term liabilities)

237.8 264.9 275.0

   

Less existing long-term loans (132.5) (124.3) (117.2)

Less estimated revenue and capital reserves  (19.6) (18.9) (18.5)

Less capital receipts reserve from proposed 
asset sales (cumulative) 

(20.0) (40.0)

Additional Borrowing Requirement 85.7 101.7 99.3

4.14.8 The above projection includes a proposal to reduce borrowing through the sale 
of assets (realising total receipts of £20m per annum in 2015/16 to 2017/18 
inclusive).

4.14.9 The forecast is for interest rates to
[...]
c
es
s 
to

 

se
rv
ic
es

 

To
ta

l p
ro

po
se

d 
bu

dg
et

 s
av

in
gs

15
,3

97

D
o
c
u
m
e
n
t

H
v
o
ss

  
Im

p
a
ct

 
a
ss

e
ss

m
e
n
t.

d
o
c

C
A

B
 I

m
p
a
ct

 
a
ss

e
ss

m
e
n
t.

d
o
c

Pa
ge

 7
 o
f 7

103



104



 

 Equality Impact and Needs Assessment Form 
 
A)  Description 
 
 Name of service, function, policy (or other) being assessed 
 Children’s Centre Service 

 Directorate or organisation responsible (and service, if it is a policy) 
 Children’s Wellbeing Directorate 

 Date of assessment (DD/MM/YY) 
 13.12.13 

 Date next assessment due (3 years) 
 13.12.16 

 Names and/or job titles of people carrying out the assessment 

 John Roughton / Michele Allam 

 Accountable person (e.g. Head of Service) 
 John Roughton 

 Date EINA Form approved by accountable person (e.g. Head of Service) 
 18.12.13 

 
1. What are the aims or main purpose of the service, function or policy?  What 

does it provide and how does it provide it?  
 The core purpose of children’s centres is to improve outcomes for young children 0 

– 5 years and their families and reduce inequalities between families in greatest 
need and their peers in: 

• Child development and school readiness; 
• Parenting aspirations and parenting skills; and 
• Child and family health and life chances. 

 
2. What information (data) have you used to assist you in your assessment  
 Self assessment  / Ofsted Inspection findings and performance framework 

3. List any key policies or procedures to be reviewed as part of this assessment. 
 Children’s Centre operating procedures / Safeguarding procedures 

4. Who is intended to benefit from the service, function or policy? 
 Children’s Centres are still required by a statutory duty to deliver services to all 

families living in their reach area however their main focus is for vulnerable children 
and their families 

105



5. Who are the stakeholders?  What is their interest? 
 All Children’s centres are required to have in 
[...]
te in the area of Herefordshire Council. 

And to provide a trade collection when requested.  
 Location or any other relevant information 
 

Waste Services G Drive 

 List any key policies or procedures to be reviewed as part of this assessment. 
 Assisted collection service (reviewed regularly), waste management services 

contract, refuse and recycling collection contract.  
 Who is intended to benefit from the service, function or policy? 
 

The public, trade waste customers 

 Who are the stakeholders?  What is their interest? 
 The public, trade waste customers. Herefordshire Council. Ensuring value for 

money and quality of service.  
 
 
B)  Partnerships and Procurement 
 
 If you contract out services or work in partnership with other organisations, 

Herefordshire Council remains responsible for ensuring that the quality of 
provision/delivery meets the requirements of the Equality Act 2010, ie. 
• Eliminates unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation 
• Advance equality of opportunity between different groups 
• Fosters good relations between different groups 

211



 
What information do you give to the partner/contractor in order to ensure that they 
meet the requirements of the Act?  What information do you monitor from the 
partner/contractor in order to ensure that they meet the requirements of the Act? 

 

 On procurement, relevant documents and policies were checked to ensure the 
contractor adheres to the Equality Act 2010. In our conditions of contract. 

 
 Are there any concerns at this stage that indicate the possibility of 

inequalities/negative impacts? For example: complaints, comments, research, 
and outcomes of a scrutiny review.  Please describe: 

 No 

 
 
C)  Information 
 
 What information (monitoring or consultation data) have you got and what is 

it telling you?   
 Assisted collection. Customer satisfaction survey.  

Complaints and compliments received from customers. 
Monthly missed collection monitoring. 

 

[...]
ponses
TOTAL

8: CT increases

5: Reducing costs in
other areas
3: Investing in roads,
jobs & homes
1: Children & young
people
4: Communities

2: Safe, health &
independent lives
6. CT & business rate
discounts
9: Funding priorities:
budget overall

309



Not for general distribution whilst consultation is live (to 20/12/13)

Budget consultation Interim report 6 (15/12/2013)     
Strategic intelligence Team      Page 2 of 2 

Theme 
Total responses up to 

15th Dec 
Responses since 

29th Nov 
TOTAL 523 200 

8: CT increases 212 41 

5: Reducing costs in other areas 178 85 

3: Investing in roads, jobs & homes 139 53 

1: Children & young people 102 36 

4: Communities 95 36 

2: Safe, health & independent lives 93 32 

6. CT & business rate discounts 83 28 

9: Funding priorities: budget overall 78 26 

310


	Agenda
	
	6 BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
	[05]_Draft Cabinet Report - 23 January 2014
	Appendix 1_Draft Revenue Budget Summary 2014-15
	Appendix 2_Savings Proposals 2014-15
	Appendix 3_Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Appendix 4_Treasury Management Strategy
	Appendix 5a_Equality Impact of Budget Proposals
	Appendix 5b_Equality Impact of Budget Proposals
	Appendix 5b_Annex 1_Childrens Centre Services
	Appendix 5b_Annex 2_Short Breaks and Respite Care
	Appendix 5b_Annex 3_Residential and Nursing Homes for Older People
	Appendix 5b_Annex 4_Home and Community Support Services
	Appendix 5b_Annex 5_Talking Books
	Appendix 5b_Annex 6_Meals on Wheels
	Appendix 5b_Annex 7_Village Wardens
	Appendix 5b_Annex 8_Next Stage Integration
	Appendix 5b_Annex 9_Day Opportunities
	Appendix 5b_Annex 10 - Fair Charging Policy
	Appendix 5b_Annex 11_Waste Management
	Appendix 5b_Annex 12_Waste Disposal Contract
	Appendix 5b_Annex 13_Public Toilets
	Appendix 5b_Annex 14_Home to School-College Transport
	Appendix 5b_Annex 15_Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	Appendix 5b_Annex 16_Discretionary Rate Relief
	Appendix 5b_Annex 17_Withdrawal of Arts Commissioning Grants
	A

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber - Brockington on 
Monday 13 January 2014 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
Councillor WLS Bowen (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PL Bettington, MJK Cooper, PGH Cutter, KS Guthrie, JLV Kenyon, 

AJW Powers, J Stone and GA Vaughan-Powell 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors EMK Chave, PGH Cutter, BA Durkin, EPJ Harvey, JW Hope MBE, 

TM James, Brig P Jones CBE, RL Mayo, R Preece, A Seldon, GR Swinford and 
DB Wilcox 
 

  
Officers: A Brookes (Executive Manager), H Coombes (Director of Adults Wellbeing), J 

Davidson (Director for Children’s Wellbeing), G Dean (Scrutiny Officer), G 
Hughes (Director for Economy, Communities and Corporate), B Norman 
(Solicitor to the Council), P Robinson (Chief Financial Officer), DJ Penrose 
(Governance Services) and H Lavelle (Governance Services) 
 

95. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors PA Andrews, MD Lloyd Hayes and PJ 
Watts. 
 

96. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor AJW Powers for Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes and Councillor PGH Cutter for 
Councillor PJ Watts. 
 

97. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

98. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from Members of the Public. 
 

99. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

100. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   
 
The Chief Finance Officer provided a report on the Budget for 2014/15 and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.  In his presentation he highlighted the following matters: 
 

• That there had been a zero based budgeting approach to the Adult Wellbeing budget.  
The starting point had been the current spending position, and savings had been 
made against what was happening at the moment. 

 



 

 

• That whilst 2014/15 would be the focus for the budget, a three year budget had 
been published in order to be able to provide the organisation with confidence for 
forward planning.   

 
• That the budget was predicated on a 1.9% increase in council tax.  This was the 

position adopted by the majority of councils nationally.  The Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government was rumoured to be considering reducing 
the existing cap for the need for a council to undertake a referendum on council 
tax from the present 2% to 1.5%.  This would mean that a lot of councils would 
face the prospect of a referendum. 

 
The Director of Adults Wellbeing reported that the budget for 2014/15 was designed to 
sit within the changing Health and Social Care landscape.  There were key areas for 
support that would focus on the affordable integration of care services and would focus 
on the design of pathways that would maximise the effectiveness of what was happening 
in the community.  Savings would be achieved by ensuring that the Council was 
providing effective and efficient funding for those who met the appropriate criteria.  The 
following points were highlighted in discussion: 
 

• that since September 2013, the pathway for assessments had been redesigned, 
and the case load of every social worker had been reviewed.  From April 2014, a 
new assessment process would be brought in that would significantly reduce 
waiting times as it would provide a single assessment of both need and resource.  
The number of social workers had been a key blockage in the past, but the teams 
had been completely redesigned with additional leadership and training in order 
to help them cope with the new eligibility criteria. 

 
In reply to a question from a Member as to what assurance could be given that the 
budget was accurate, the Cabinet Member (Health & Wellbeing) said that Committee 
Members would have seen all of the items against which savings had been delivered.  
There were eleven commissioning programmes in place to deliver a renewed 
programme by the 1 April 2014.  This, combined with greater emphasis on eligibility of 
services and the next stage integration programme, would deliver more stability for the 
service.     
 
In reply to a Member’s question about whether savings from Adult Social Care were 
achievable in a budget which had consistently overspent, the Chief Finance Officer said 
that the three year financial plan would provide stability, and more management capacity 
was being put into Adult Wellbeing, which had been separated out from the Peoples 
Directorate.  There was now more capacity to deliver on savings targets. 
 

• That whilst there would be no public funds for those with low or moderate 
eligibility for services, work was underway with local community based resources 
to help support people locally and keep them out of the care system. 

 
• That the virtual ward scheme would provide rapid access to both community and 

interim residential and nursing support, and thereby improve discharge rates.  
This was a short term facility, and would not be appropriate for those with long 
term are needs. 
 

• That there were risks associated with the scheme if it was not done correctly, but 
there were also risks associated why not undertaking such a scheme at all. 
 

In reply to a question, the Chief Finance Officer said that the Public Health grant was 
ring fenced, but collaborative working would mean that the best use would be made of 
the available budgets.  The Director for Public Health would undertake additional 
collaborative working in order to help deliver savings. 



 

 

 
• That the Older people and Adult Mental Health Teams would be integrated in 

order to provide additional savings. 
 
In reply to a question from a Member, the Director of Adults Wellbeing reported that the 
budget did not include any assumptions from financial modelling based on the Care and 
Support Act, as no national guidance had yet been issued. 
 
In reply to questions around the Open Book Review, she went on to say that there was 
both an appetite for change amongst service users and providers as well as an 
immediate market for these changes. 
 

• That the Council would be utilising the voluntary sector to deliver services, but 
that the definition of the sector should be clarified in this instance, as it referred to 
voluntary groups which provided a service that the Council paid for. A separate 
work stream around communities and volunteering was being pursued through 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

• That the Fairer Charging Policy had been approved in 2011 and that the Council 
was bound by national policy in this area.  The policy would need to be reviewed 
as part of the Care and Support Bill.  There was a mechanism for clawing back 
money from direct payments, and it was important that assessments were tighter 
and that the workforce felt comfortable undertaking this action. 
 

In reply to a question from a Member about the deliverability of the budget, the Chief 
Finance Officer said that the principle was that the underlying spend was the starting 
point for the budget and that savings would be made against that.  The monitoring 
position would change, but there had not been the volatility that had been experienced in 
previous years.  The Director of Adults Wellbeing concurred, and said that the budget 
was being scrutinised on a weekly basis, and there was no expectation of a variation in 
costs for the last twelve weeks of the year. She expected financial performance to be 
based on actual performance. 
 
In reply to a further question, the Chief Finance Officer said that he was more confident 
of the first year of the medium term financial plan, as it was unclear how government 
changes would impact later years.  Further efficiency savings could be considered as 
contingency measures. 
 
In reply to a question, the Director of Adults Wellbeing said that there was support for 
direct payments from service users, but not of significance to provide budgetary savings. 
 
The Director of Children’s Wellbeing reported that as well as the dedicated schools 
grant, there were a number of other grants that the Council received from the 
Government to make up a total of £7.1m in educational support grants  that had been 
affected by the numbers of pupils in Free Schools and Academies.  She added that the 
Care and Support Bill and the Children and Families Bill had implications for the service, 
but the principle pressures would come from a change in demography, with an increase 
in the number of children up to the age of eleven, and a reduction of those between 
eleven and nineteen. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

• That the Children’s Wellbeing had come in under budget, and there was a strong 
track record for managing budget costs.  There had been pressure areas such as 
safeguarding. 

 



 

 

• That there was successful recruitment of good newly qualified social workers, but 
that there was a gap in the number of experienced social workers.  New 
children’s needs assessments meant that the number of children in the system 
was increasing.  There were a greater number of premature babies with 
significant and complex disabilities. Different models of meeting need would have 
to be considered and introduced.  The Children a Families Act 2014 contained 
significant changes relating to children with disabilities, including the need for 
local authorities to work with the Clinical Commissioning Groups and the other 
elements of the health system in order to ensure all agencies were working 
together. 
 

• That the Children’s budget had been broken down to a finer level than the Adult 
Social Care budget in order to provide a focus on the deliverability of savings. 
 

• That the Dedicated Schools Grant had not been included in these figures as it 
was less flexible than other grants and could not be used in alternative ways. 
 

• That the governments Early Help and Family Support grants had been reduced 
since 2010, as had the role of the Council in these areas.  All elements of early 
help would continue to be provided, but not necessarily by the Council.  More 
effective work would be undertaken across a range of agencies. 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That: 
 

a) That the final bullet point on paragraph 20.1 of the Cabinet report be 
amended to ‘The budget proposals will be considered by Health and Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee  General Overview and Scrutiny on 
13 January 2014.’ 

b) That before the budget comes to full Council all of the impacts identified 
within the equalities impact assessment should be accompanied by the 
appropriate mitigations. 

c) That the robustness of all equality impact assessments in the budget 
appendices should be considered.   

d) That a robust budget monitoring system be put in place, and that exception 
monitoring reports be submitted to the appropriate Scrutiny Committee 
where there were deviations from budget of more or less than 5%.  This 
would be submitted electronically for distribution.  

 
Budget 2014/15 Consultation: analysis of results (9th January 2014)   
 
Further to the interim reports at pages 297 and 309 of the agenda, please find the 
document ‘Budget 2014/15 Consultation: analysis of results (9th January 2014)’ 
attached. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.25 pm CHAIRMAN 


